ISSN 1450-9628

## KRAGUJEVAC JOURNAL OF MATHEMATICS

Volume 47, Number 5, 2023

University of Kragujevac Faculty of Science CIP - Каталогизација у публикацији Народна библиотека Србије, Београд

51

**KRAGUJEVAC Journal of Mathematics** / Faculty of Science, University of Kragujevac ; editor-in-chief Suzana Aleksić . - Vol. 22 (2000)- . - Kragujevac : Faculty of Science, University of Kragujevac, 2000- (Niš : Grafika Galeb). - 24 cm

Dvomesečno. - Delimično je nastavak: Zbornik radova Prirodnomatematičkog fakulteta (Kragujevac) = ISSN 0351-6962. - Drugo izdanje na drugom medijumu: Kragujevac Journal of Mathematics (Online) = ISSN 2406-3045 ISSN 1450-9628 = Kragujevac Journal of Mathematics COBISS.SR-ID 75159042

DOI 10.46793/KgJMat2305

Published By:	Faculty of Science University of Kragujevac Radoja Domanovića 12 34000 Kragujevac Serbia Tel.: +381 (0)34 336223 Fax: +381 (0)34 335040 Email: krag_j_math@kg.ac.rs Website: http://kjm.pmf.kg.ac.rs
Designed By:	Thomas Lampert
Front Cover:	Željko Mališić
Printed By:	Grafika Galeb, Niš, Serbia From 2021 the journal appears in one volume and six issues per annum.

## KRAGUJEVAC JOURNAL OF MATHEMATICS

## About this Journal

The Kragujevac Journal of Mathematics (KJM) is an international journal devoted to research concerning all aspects of mathematics. The journal's policy is to motivate authors to publish original research that represents a significant contribution and is of broad interest to the fields of pure and applied mathematics. All published papers are reviewed and final versions are freely available online upon receipt. Volumes are compiled and published and hard copies are available for purchase. From 2018 the journal appears in one volume and four issues per annum: in March, June, September and December. From 2021 the journal appears in one volume and six issues per annum: in February, April, June, August, October and December.

During the period 1980–1999 (volumes 1–21) the journal appeared under the name Zbornik radova Prirodno-matematičkog fakulteta Kragujevac (Collection of Scientific Papers from the Faculty of Science, Kragujevac), after which two separate journals—the Kragujevac Journal of Mathematics and the Kragujevac Journal of Science—were formed.

## Instructions for Authors

The journal's acceptance criteria are originality, significance, and clarity of presentation. The submitted contributions must be written in English and be typeset in TEX or LATEX using the journal's defined style (please refer to the Information for Authors section of the journal's website http://kjm.pmf.kg.ac.rs). Papers should be submitted using the online system located on the journal's website by creating an account and following the submission instructions (the same account allows the paper's progress to be monitored). For additional information please contact the Editorial Board via e-mail (krag\_j\_math@kg.ac.rs).